



Quarantine Amendment Proclamation 2004 (No. 3)

Quarantine Act 1908

I, PHILIP MICHAEL JEFFERY, Governor-General of the Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, make this Proclamation under section 13 of the *Quarantine Act 1908*.

Signed and sealed with the
Great Seal of Australia
on 21 July 2004

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Philip Michael Jeffery'.

Governor-General

By His Excellency's Command

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Warren Truss'.

WARREN TRUSS
Minister for Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry

1 Name of Proclamation

This Proclamation is the *Quarantine Amendment Proclamation 2004 (No. 3)*.

2 Commencement

This Proclamation commences on the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.

3 Amendment of *Quarantine Proclamation 1998*

Schedule 1 amends the *Quarantine Proclamation 1998*.

Schedule 1 Amendments

(section 3)

[1] Schedule 5

omit

Asparagus spp.

insert

Asparagus spp. (other than *Asparagus asparagoides*)

[2] Schedule 5

omit

Cardaria spp. (other than *C. alliodora*)

insert

Cardaria spp. (other than *C. alliodora* and *C. draba*)

[3] Schedule 5

omit

Carthamus spp. (other than *C. flavescens*, *C. glaucus*, *C. leucocaulos*, *C. oxyacantha* and *C. tinctorius*)

insert

Carthamus spp. (other than *C. flavescens*, *C. glaucus*, *C. lanatus*, *C. leucocaulos*, *C. oxyacantha* and *C. tinctorius*)

[4] Schedule 5

omit

Croton spp. (other than *C. cilio-glanduliferus*, *C. lobatus*, *C. thirtus* and *C. tinctorius*)

insert

Croton spp. (other than *C. cilio-glanduliferus*, *C. lobatus*, *C. hirtus* and *C. tinctorius*)

[5] Schedule 5

omit

Paspalum dilatatum

Paspalum spp. (other than *P. dilatatum*, *P. laeve*, *P. maculosum*, *P. millegrama* and *P. pumilum*)

insert

Paspalum spp. (other than *P. laeve*, *P. maculosum*, *P. millegrama* and *P. pumilum*)

[6] Schedule 5

omit

Stipa spp. (other than *S. brachychaeta*, *S. cernua*, *S. calamagrostis* and *S. robusta*)

insert

Stipa spp. (other than *S. brachychaeta*, *S. cernua*, *S. calamagrostis*, *S. neesiana* and *S. robusta*)

[7] Schedule 5

omit the following items

Cestrum parqui

Parkinsonia aculeata

Zizania spp.

[8] Schedule 5

insert in the appropriate alphabetical places (determined on a letter-by-letter basis)

<i>Aphyllanthes monspeliensis</i>	<i>Eritrichium canum</i>
<i>Bergeranthus glenensis</i>	<i>Eritrichium rupestre</i>
<i>Billardiera erubescens</i>	<i>Euphorbia bupleurifolia</i>
<i>Cadia purpurea</i>	<i>Glaucium fimbrilligerum</i>
<i>Chrysophyllum cainito</i>	<i>Globularia meridionalis</i>
<i>Collomia grandiflora</i>	<i>Hereroa rehmetiana</i>
<i>Dicranostigma franchetianum</i>	<i>Hypericum athoum</i>
<i>Dionysia archibaldii</i>	<i>Lycopus virginicus</i>
<i>Dionysia aretioides</i>	<i>Mitchella repens</i>
<i>Dionysia bazoftica</i>	<i>Musschia aurea</i>
<i>Dionysia bryoides</i>	<i>Oenothera odorata</i>
<i>Dionysia caespitosa</i>	<i>Oxalis corniculata</i>
<i>Dionysia freitagii</i>	<i>Patrinia triloba</i>
<i>Dionysia involucrata</i>	<i>Petrocallis pyrenaica</i>
<i>Dionysia iransharii</i>	<i>Rhychosia erthyaeae</i>
<i>Dionysia lamingtonii</i>	<i>Rumex scutatus</i>
<i>Dionysia microphylla</i>	<i>Santolina rosmarinifolia</i>
<i>Dionysia mozaffaianii</i>	<i>Scleranthus uniflorus</i>
<i>Dionysia tapetodes</i>	<i>Stomatium agninum</i>
<i>Dionysia viscidula</i>	<i>Stomatium suricatinum</i>
<i>Ebenus cretica</i>	<i>Tephrosia hochstetteri</i>
<i>Edraianthus owerinianus</i>	<i>Tephrosia pentaphylla</i>
<i>Edraianthus serbicus</i>	<i>Vermifrux abyssinica</i>
<i>Edraianthus tenuifolius</i>	